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INTRODUCTION

Glasgow Community Justice Authority (GCJA) welcomes the opportunity to respond to the consultation.  We are supportive of the creation of a Sentencing Council and the development of sentencing guidelines.  We support the continuing independence of the judiciary and welcome the flexibility within the proposals to preserve this.  We do however agree with the Government that these proposals offer an opportunity to improve consistency and transparency in sentencing practice for all those involved in the criminal justice process.  

We believe that much of the operational detail of how such a system would work is best left to discussions between national government and our judicial and other colleagues but we do wish to comment more generally on the principles underlying the proposals and hope this provides a helpful addition to the wider debate on the subject.  

Our response is in 2 main sections.  The first responds to specific questions, grouped together where we feel there are common themes.  We have not responded to all questions.  A short section at the end makes some more general comments and recommendations. 

REPONSE TO SPECIFIC QUESTIONS

Q1 Do you think that the proposed remit is appropriate?
Q10 Do you consider the proposed membership of the Council to be appropriate?

We agree with the remit of the proposed Council and feel that all the elements of the remit are vital to the successful operation of such a body.  

We agree with the point that emphasises the need for sentencing policy to be based on a broad range of experience and expertise.  In light of this we would like to see representatives from those bodies most directly involved in delivery of disposals, the Scottish Prison Service, Criminal Justice Social Work and possibly NHS colleagues given their role in mental health, as statutory members of the Council.  While the open appointment route may allow for the inclusion of individuals with such experience, this is by no means guaranteed.  

The additional requirement for guidelines to be accompanied by a cost benefit analysis and impact assessment on prisons and community disposals will require the membership has experience and knowledge of delivering these disposals. 

Q2 Do you think that these proposed functions are appropriate?
Q6 Do you agree that the Scottish Sentencing Council should have the power to carry out, commission and co-ordinate research?

Q7a) Do you agree that the Scottish Sentencing Council’s statutory functions should include providing information to the public about the sentencing process? 

Q7 b) If yes, how do you think the process could be made clearer and more understandable to ordinary members of the public?

We agree with the functions of the Council.  

There is a particular need for research and information on sentencing to inform development and evaluate impact of any change.  There is an acknowledged lack of such information in Scotland and much of our current view about inconsistencies in sentencing is based on anecdote and partial data.  We must be in a position to communicate outcomes to the wider public based on clear evidence.  We must also be able to respond to criticism or failure and use evidence to review guidelines on that basis.

We agree that the Sentencing Council should have a responsibility to provide information to the public about the work of the Council and sentencing more widely.  As we discuss below, this must be placed in a context of what are agreed views of the appropriate types of disposals, based on a wider view of what is in the best interests of our society.  As indicated above research plays a role in being able to communicate with people about effectiveness and of how to best ensure public safety.  

Q4 Do you think we are proposing the correct level of consultation on draft guidelines?
Q14 Do you agree with our proposals for a statutory statement of the purpose of sentencing?

Q15 Do you agree with our proposals for a set of statutory principles in relation to sentencing?

We agree that the proposals should be consulted on widely and that the guidelines must be accompanied by the costs and benefits of the proposals alongside the likely impacts on disposals both custodial and in the community. 
We do however observe that there is no ‘right’ sentence in any particular case and that opinion will vary widely.  Just as Scotland’s Choice noted that levels of imprisonment are a societal choice so are decisions on sentencing.  While we agree with both purpose and principles of sentencing as outlined above we recognise that views on the relative weight (e.g. punishment v rehabilitation) and the appropriate response to each of these may vary. 

In the USA there has been a system of sentencing guidelines in place for the past 15 years.  This is a very different jurisdiction and the sentencing system is much more prescriptive than the one proposed here.  However in that time rates of imprisonment have increased across nearly all types of federal offences
.  This has been partly due to political decisions about certain types of offences (e.g. drug offences) but also because of a system of guidelines underpinned by a view that punishment should become more certain and more severe.  This has led to less use of probation and more use of imprisonment, particularly, for white collar crime.  

We believe there needs to be a clear system wide view of how prison and other sentences should be used that underpins the development of guidelines.  We believe the McLeish report provides that view.  We suggest that we must ensure prison is used as a disposal only for those who need to be imprisoned.  

‘To target imprisonment better and make it more effective, the Commission recommends that imprisonment should be reserved for people whose offences are so serious that no other form of punishment will do and for those who pose a threat of serious harm to the public.’

The complement to this position is that community alternatives need to be robust enough to command public confidence.  Survey data suggests this is not the case at present.  Scotland’s Choice again identified that strengthening community sentences was a key component of revitalising the whole system.  The Government has done much on this recently and we welcome the focus on this.  We support the Justice Minister’s views as outlined below but recognise there is still much to be done to ensure resources in both custody and community can meet any needs projected through the development of guidelines.  

‘This Government is determined to develop a coherent penal policy that uses prisons for serious and dangerous offenders but deals with lower risk offenders in the community.  I believe this is the best approach to take because it will reduce re-offending whilst ensuring that prisons can deal effectively with those who pose a genuine risk.’

Q16 Do you agree with our proposals to state explicitly in statute that voluntary drunkenness or intoxication can never be considered a mitigating factor by the courts? If not, it would be helpful if you could provide your reason(s).
We agree with the Government that alcohol and drug misuse are serious contributory factors to crime and anti social behaviour and are working in Glasgow to address this.  We are unsure at this point if enshrining such a measure in statute would be beneficial.  As the document states, according to High Court judgements, alcohol or intoxication should not currently be regarded as a mitigating factor in the commission of crimes.  While it may still be raised as a factor in defence, it is not clear if this is considered at all.  This would appear to be an example where the paucity of data on sentencing means that little can be said with any certainty.  It may be enough at present to ensure that guidelines consistently address this issue and ask the Sentencing Council to review the position as more information becomes available.  

GENERAL COMMENTS

We support the proposals as they stand and agree with the remit and function of a Sentencing Council within a structure that maintains judicial independence but provides flexible guidance based on clear purposes and principles for sentencing.

We agree that the proposals offer the opportunity for better public understanding of sentencing but also accept that increased public debate about what constitutes a ‘just’ sentence will prove challenging.  

For this and other reasons we agree with the views expressed in Scotland’s Choice that we must look at whole system changes underpinned, by a view of what type of society we wish to live in.  Sentencing guidelines are not neutral.  They can be tools based on expert opinion, public consensus or political and policy decisions.  The implications of these decisions for the system must be clearly understood and accepted before change is implemented.  The Council will have a role in placing sentencing information in this wider context and in reviewing the position when there is concern about the outcomes of decisions.  

This does not mean that we believe that guidelines should be specifically targeted at reducing the prison population.  Rather they must ensure a proportionate response and one recognised as just, relative to other crimes.  It must be accompanied by the continued attention on community sentences to make them high quality, effective, immediate, visible, flexible and relevant.  The guidelines must be developed in an inclusive way, using the expertise of our judicial and non-judicial colleagues as well as the wider public, and they must draw on evidence to support their objectives.  
� Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing (2004) United States Sentencing Commission


� Scotland’s Choice, Report of the Scottish Prisons Commission (2008)


� Reforming and Revitalising Report of the Review of Community Penalties (2007) Scottish Government
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